

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF 186 MEMBERS OF THE U.S. HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES AND 39 MEMBERS
OF THE U.S. SENATE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KENNETH L. SALAZAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1225 Seventeenth St.
Suite 1660
Denver, CO 80202

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JAMIE S. GORELICK
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DAVID M. LEHN
SAURABH H. SANGHVI
RYAN MCCARL
JOHN B. SPRANGERS*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DAPA GUIDANCE IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONALLY GRANT- ED DISCRETION	7
A. The Executive Needs Broad Discretion To Adopt Rational Enforcement Prior- ities And Effective Policies For Their Implementation	7
B. Congress Has Directed The Executive To Set Rational Enforcement Priorities And To Adopt Policies To Implement Those Priorities	10
C. The DAPA Guidance Is Statutorily Authorized.....	14
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision And The States’ Arguments Reflect A Flawed Mode Of Analysis.....	24
II. THE DAPA GUIDANCE PRESENTS NO IS- SUE UNDER THE TAKE CARE CLAUSE.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	10
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	22, 31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	7, 10, 11, 17, 31
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	8, 21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	33
<i>Chaudhry v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	28
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	8, 10, 33, 34
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	7
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	33
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10, 28
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988)	7
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	34
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	4, 11, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	9
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	28
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	32
6 U.S.C. § 202	4, 11, 14, 28, 30, 34
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103.....	3, 10, 14, 28, 30
§ 1153.....	26
§ 1154.....	21
§ 1226.....	24
§ 1227.....	21, 26, 27
§ 1231.....	24
§ 1256.....	26
§ 1324a.....	22, 23, 30, 31
§ 1427.....	26
§ 1611.....	17, 18
26 U.S.C.	
§ 32.....	18
§ 3304.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 405	18
49 U.S.C. § 30301 note.....	18, 21
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 114-4, 129 Stat. 39 (2015).....	9
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Tsunami Relief, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231	21
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 5053	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003)	21
Uniting and Strengthening America By Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA Patriot Act) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R.	
§ 1.3	17
§ 109.1 (1982)	19
§ 245a.2 (1988)	19
§ 274a.12 (1988)	15, 19, 22, 23, 30
Control of Employment of Aliens, 52 Fed. Reg. 16,221 (May 1, 1987)	23
Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States, 46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (May 5, 1981)	23

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

Bruno, Andorra, et al., Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> , Congressional Research Service (July 13, 2012) [J.A. 168-212]	18, 19, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Elliot Williams, Assistant Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, to Hon. Elton Gallegly, Chairman, Subcommittee on Immigration Policy and Enforcement, Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (Nov. 9, 2011).....	22
Stephan, Sharon, <i>Extended Voluntary Departure and Other Blanket Forms of Relief from Deportation</i> , Congressional Research Service, 85-599 EPW (Feb. 23, 1985)	19
Subcommittee on Immigration and Border Security of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 114th Cong., Rules of Procedure and Statement of Policy for Private Immigration Bills, R. 5	22

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Department of Justice, Program for Non-Prosecution Agreements or Non-Target Letters for Swiss Banks (Aug. 29, 2013).....	16
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Detention and Deportation Field Officer’s Manual, https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/dro_policy_memos/09684drofieldpolicymanual.pdf	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Mark M. Attar, Senior Special Counsel, SEC Division of Trading and Markets, to Christopher M. Salter, Allen & Overy LLP (Mar. 12, 2015)	16
McNary, Gene, INS Commissioner, <i>Family Fairness: Guidelines for Voluntary Departure under 8 CFR 242.5 for the Ineligible Spouses and Children of Legalized Aliens</i> (Feb. 2, 1990) [J.A. 213-215]	20
Memorandum from Doris Meissner, Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service, to Regional Directors et al., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 17, 2000) [J.A. 239-263].....	12
Memorandum from Earl E. Devaney, Director, Office of Criminal Enforcement, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, to All EPA Employees Working in or in Support of the Criminal Enforcement Program, <i>The Exercise of Investigative Discretion</i> (Jan. 12, 1994)	13
Memorandum from Eric H. Holder, Jr., to All Federal Prosecutors, <i>Department Policy on Charging and Sentencing</i> (May 19, 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Secretary of Homeland Security, to León Rodríguez, Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) [Pet. App. 411a-419a]	4, 8, 15, 16, 26
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Secretary of Homeland Security, to Thomas S. Winkowski, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al., <i>Policies for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) [Pet. App. 420a-429a].....	15
Memorandum from Julie L. Myers, Assistant Secretary of Homeland Security, to All Field Office Directors and Special Agents in Charge of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Prosecutorial and Custody Discretion</i> (Nov. 7, 2007)	12
Memorandum from William J. Howard, Principal Legal Advisor, ICE, to All Office of the Principal Legal Advisor Chief Counsel, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Oct. 24, 2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nelson, Alan C., INS Commissioner, <i>Legalization and Family Fairness—An Analysis</i> (Oct. 21, 1987), appended to 64 Interpreter Releases No. 41, at 1190 (Oct. 26, 1987)	19
Securities and Exchange Commission, Enforcement Manual (2015).....	13
U.S. Attorneys’ Manual (2015)	13
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Adjudicator’s Field Manual	23
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Public Laws Amending the INA</i> (May 2013), https://www.uscis.gov/iframe/ilink/doc View/PUBLAW/HTML/PUBLAW/0-0-0-1. html	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maguire, Bernadette, <i>Immigration: Public Legislation and Private Bills</i> (1997)	22
Meissner, Doris, et al., <i>Immigration Enforce- ment in the United States: The Rise of a Formidable Machinery</i> (Migration Policy Institute Jan. 2013)	8
Rodríguez, Cristina M., <i>Constraint Through Delegation: The Case of Executive Control over Immigration Policy</i> , 59 Duke L.J. 1787 (2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wadhia, Shoba Sivaprasad, <i>Sharing Secrets: Examining Deferred Action and Transparency in Immigration Law</i> , 10 U.N.H. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	19, 29
